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tectake Airfryer Model 404212 (HF-3019TS-D Yaiza)
Instruction Manual

Your guide to safe and efficient use of your tectake Airfryer.

1. INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing the tectake Airfryer Model 404212 (HF-3019TS-D Yaiza). This appliance is designed for
healthy cooking, allowing you to fry, grill, roast, and bake with significantly less oil. Please read this manual
thoroughly before first use to ensure safe operation and optimal performance.

2. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Always follow basic safety precautions when using electrical appliances to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and
injury.

» Read all instructions before use.

» Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

« To protect against electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plugs, or appliance in water or other liquid.

« Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

« Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts.

« Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions or has been
damaged in any manner.

e The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.
¢ Do not use outdoors.

« Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

« Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

o Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other hot liquids.

o Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to "off",
then remove plug from wall outlet.

« Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
o Ensure the appliance is placed on a stable, heat-resistant surface.
« Do not block any ventilation openings.

o The appliance operates at high temperatures. The housing and handle are made of heat-resistant plastic, but
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caution is advised.

3. ProbucTt OVERVIEW

The tectake Airfryer Model 404212 is a versatile kitchen appliance designed for healthy cooking with minimal oil. It
features an intuitive touchscreen for easy operation and pre-set programs for various dishes.

3.1 Components

« Main Unit with Control Panel

+ Removable Frying Basket with Non-stick Coating

« Removable Grill Plate (if included)

e Handle
o Power Cord
¢ Ventilation Openings

o Non-slip Rubber Feet
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Enorm volume
een groot bakvolume met
een inhoud van 43 liter

6 geniale programma's
voor elk gerecht de ideale
kooktijd en temperatuur

Gezonde toebereiding
Tot maar liefst 90%
minder vet tijdens frituren

&

Geprifte
Sicherheit

Eenvoudige bediening
met een draaiknop en
intuitief touchscreen

Veilig in gebruik
de handgreep wordt niet
warm, maar blijft koel

Praktische frituurmand
uitneembaar, gemakkelijk
reinigen & antiaanbaklaag

Image 3.1: Overview of the tectake Airfryer with its basket and surrounding ingredients.



Innovatiet koxen

Dit slimme keukenapparaat combineert veelzijdigheid
met gemak - voor afwisselende recepten, gezond
genieten en een moderne keukencultuur.

vakkeLsk Gebruilk

De heteluchtfunctie zorgt voor knapperige,
vetarme gerechten en het antiaanbakmandje is
daarna eenvoudig schoon te maken.

Image 3.2: The airfryer with its removable frying basket pulled out, showing the interior.



ROBUUST

Multitalent

e
Veelzijdig koken Knapperige resultaten Automatisch uitschakelen 100% stabiliteit
frituren, bakken, hogesnelheidscirculatie wordt 20 seconden na met 4 antislip
braden en ontdooien warmt snel op afloop geactiveerd rubberen voetjes

Image 3.3: Detailed view of the intuitive touchscreen control panel with various program icons.

4. SETUP AND FIRsST USE

4.1 Unpacking

1. Carefully remove all packaging materials from the airfryer.
2. Check that all components listed in Section 3.1 are present and undamaged.

3. Keep packaging materials out of reach of children.

4.2 Cleaning Before First Use

1. Wipe the main unit with a damp cloth. Do not immerse the main unit in water.

2. Wash the frying basket and any removable grill plate with hot water, dish soap, and a non-abrasive sponge.
These parts are dishwasher safe.

3. Rinse thoroughly and dry all parts completely before assembly.

4.3 Placement

o Place the airfryer on a stable, level, and heat-resistant surface.



o Ensure there is adequate space (at least 10 cm) around the appliance for proper air circulation, especially
around the ventilation openings at the back.

« Do not place the appliance near flammable materials or heat sources.
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AFMETINGEN TECHNISCHE DETAILS INHOUD

Totale afmetingen Vermogen 1500 W Airfryer met grillplaat

28 x375Xx325¢crmn Bakvolume 4,3 | Uitneembare frituurmand
Gewicht ca. 4 kg Receptenboekje

Binnenafmetingen frituurmand Timer 0-30 min Bedieningshandleiding

@225x9cm Temperatuur 80-200 °C
Materiaal staal, polypropyleen,

Handgreep polycarbonaat, polyamide

14x35cm

Kabellengte
120 cm

Afmetingen zijn bij
benadering

325cm

37,5cm
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Image 4.1: Internal view of the airfryer, illustrating the heating element and the removable basket.

5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

5.1 Basic Operation

1. Plug the power cord into a grounded wall outlet (220-240V, 50/60Hz).
Pull out the frying basket using the handle.

Place your ingredients into the frying basket. Do not overfill.

Slide the frying basket back into the airfryer until it clicks into place.

The appliance will turn on, and the touchscreen display will illuminate.

I

Manual Setting: Use the temperature and timer controls to set your desired cooking parameters
(Temperature: 80-200°C, Timer: 0-30 min).



7. Pre-set Programs: Select one of the six pre-set programs for common foods like meat, shrimp, fries, fish,
chicken nuggets, or pastries. The appliance will automatically set the optimal temperature and time.

8. Press the Start/Pause button to begin cooking.

9. During cooking, you can pull out the basket to shake or turn food. The airfryer will pause automatically and
resume when the basket is reinserted.

10. The appliance will beep and automatically shut off when the timer reaches zero.

11. Carefully pull out the basket and empty the cooked food. Use heat-resistant tongs or utensils.
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De gelijkmatige verdeling van de hete lucht De uithneembare frituurmand heeft een antiaanbaklaag
garandeert een knapperig resultaat bij alle gerechten. en is vaatwasmachinebestendig voor snelle reiniging.
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De uitneembare grillplaat zorgt voor sappige De ventilatieopeningen aan de achterkant zorgen
resultaten en geroosterde aroma's bij viees. voor een veilige koeling en een stillere werking.

Image 5.1: The airfryer in active operation, showing food being cooked inside the basket.
5.2 Cooking Tips

o For best results, preheat the airfryer for 3-5 minutes before adding food.

Shake the basket halfway through cooking for even browning, especially for smaller items like fries or
nuggets.

Lightly brush or spray food with oil for extra crispiness, though it's not always necessary.

Refer to the included recipe booklet for specific cooking times and temperatures for various dishes.



6. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Regular cleaning ensures the longevity and optimal performance of your airfryer.

6.1 Cleaning the Airfryer

1. Always unplug the airfryer and allow it to cool completely before cleaning.
2. Wipe the exterior of the main unit with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive cleaners.

3. The frying basket and grill plate are dishwasher safe. Alternatively, wash them with hot water, dish soap, and
a non-abrasive sponge.

4. Clean the interior of the airfryer with a damp cloth. For stubborn residue, use a soft brush.

5. Ensure all parts are thoroughly dry before storing or next use.
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Image 6.1: The airfryer presented with a variety of cooked dishes, demonstrating its versatility.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING

If you encounter issues with your airfryer, refer to the table below for common problems and solutions.



Problem

Airfryer does not
turn on.

Food is not
cooked evenly.

Food is not
crispy.

White smoke
comes from the
appliance.

Appliance smells
during first use.

Possible Cause

Not plugged in; power outlet

malfunction; appliance malfunction.

Basket is overfilled; food not
shaken/turned.

Not enough oil (for certain foods);
temperature too low; cooking time
too short.

Grease residue from previous use;
fatty ingredients.

Manufacturing residues burning off.

8. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Solution

Check if the power cord is securely plugged in. Try a
different outlet. If problem persists, contact customer
support.

Do not overfill the basket. Shake or turn food halfway
through cooking.

Lightly brush or spray food with oil. Increase
temperature or cooking time as needed.

Clean the basket and interior thoroughly. This is
normal for very fatty foods.

This is normal for first use and will dissipate. Ensure
good ventilation.

Specification
Brand
Model Number

Color

Product Dimensions (L x W x H)

Capacity
Power
Voltage

Frequency

Material

Automatic Shut-off Function

Features
Item Weight

Timer Control

Temperature Control

Cable Length

Value

tectake

404212 (HF-3019TS-D Yaiza)

Black

4.3 Liters

1500 Watts

28 x37.5x32.5¢cm

220-240 Volts

50 Hz /60 Hz

Polypropylene (body), Stainless Steel with Aluminum & Non-stick
Coating (basket), Polyamide (handle), Polycarbonate (display)

Yes (at end of program)

Timer, Touchscreen, Pre-set Programs

4.2 Kilograms

0 - 30 minutes

80 -200 °C

Approx. 120 cm



GEMAK ONTMOET

Met receptenboekje
met 29 gerechten

Beleef nieuwe culinaire hoogtepunten zonder schuldgevoel! Met 6

te c ta ke geoptimaliseerde programma's tover je in een handomdraai zoetigheden,

I . knapperige frietjes of groenten op tafel met deze krachtige airfryer; en dat
ome met nauwelijks olie. Dankzij het receptenboekje kun je direct aan de slag!

Image 8.1: Dimensional diagram of the tectake Airfryer, illustrating its height, width, and depth.

9. WARRANTY AND SUPPORT

Information regarding warranty terms and customer support is typically provided with your purchase documentation
or on the manufacturer's official website. For specific warranty details or technical assistance, please refer to the
contact information provided by tectake or your retailer.

SGS Certificate: GS/21/HEL/02013

Manufacturer: tectake

© 2024 tectake. All rights reserved. This manual is for informational purposes only.
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